



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No.702 of 2023

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Balaram Sahu **Respondent**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate

WA No.389 of 2023

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Guruprasad Acharya **Respondent**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Budhadev Routray, Sr. Advocate,
along with Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate and
Mr. Shakti Sekhar, Advocate

WA No.815 of 2023

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Mahendranath Mohanta **Respondent**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Budhadev Routray, Sr. Advocate,
along with Mr. Shakti Sekhar, Advocate

WA No.901 of 2023

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Sanjib Kumar Panda **Respondent**
Represented by Adv.–
Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate



WA No.1308 of 2023

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Chittaranjan Mohapatra **Respondent**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Budhadev Routray, Sr. Advocate,
along with Mr. Shakti Sekhar, Advocate

WA No.1562 of 2023

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Nabin Kumar Behera & Another **Respondents**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate

WA No.2998 of 2024

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Kamala Agrawal & Another **Respondents**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate

WA No.3288 of 2024

State of Odisha & Others **Appellants**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
-Versus -

Dr. Arun Kumar Mallick & Others **Respondents**
Represented by Adv.—
Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK
AND
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

Order No.

ORDER
11.11.2025
(Hybrid mode)

- 04.**
1. It is submitted by the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the respondent that the similar matters involving identical issues have been carried to Hon'ble Supreme Court by filing SLP by the State. It is further submitted in the meanwhile, the batch of SLPs have been dismissed and the orders passed by this Court have already been implemented.
 3. The learned instructing counsel Mr. Sahu produces copy of those orders and served the same on the learned Additional Government Advocate to enable him to obtain instruction. Copies of the orders passed in the referred SLPs shall be filed before this Court.
 4. List on 15th December, 2025 under the same heading.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge