



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. No.702 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Balaram Sahu *Respondent*

Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate

W.A. No.389 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Guruprasad Achary *Respondent*

Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate

W.A. No.815 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Mahendranath Mohanta *Respondent*

Ms. Charvi, Advocate
On behalf of Mr. Subhadutta Routray, Advocate

W.A. No.901 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Sanjib Kumar Panda *Respondent*

Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate



W.A. No.1308 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Chittaranjan Mohapatra *Respondent*

Ms. Charvi, Advocate
On behalf of Mr. Subhadutta Routray, Advocate

W.A. No.1562 of 2023

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Nabin Kumar Behera & another *Respondents*

Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate
(For Respondent No.1)

W.A. No.2998 of 2024

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-

Dr. Kamala Agrawal *Respondent*

Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate
(for Respondent No.1)

W.A. No.3288 of 2024

State of Odisha and others *Appellants*

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel

-versus-



Dr. Arun Kumar Mallick & others

.... Respondents

*Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate
(For Respondent Nos.1 to 6)*

**CORAM:
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER
05.02.2026**

Order No.

- 06.
1. These matters are taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. A compilation of orders passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in different Special Leave Petitions is filed in Court serving copy thereof on Mr. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel. The compilation is taken on record.
 3. Mr. Sahu, learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that the Special Leave Petitions filed by the Government in similar matters have been dismissed and the orders of this Court in those cases have been implemented.
 4. Mr. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that he shall take instruction in the matter.
 5. Put up on 13th March, 2026 along with connected Writ Appeals.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)
Judge***

Prasant